

No. 22-554

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANNA ST. JOHN,

Petitioner,

v.

LISA JONES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Theodore H. Frank
Counsel of Record
Anna St. John
Adam E. Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The circuits are fractured across several dimensions of <i>cy pres</i>	2
II. Respondents do not dispute the important and recurring nature of the questions presented.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>In re Altria Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27959 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2023)	11
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 8, 11
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	9-10
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	11
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	3-4, 7, 10
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	1-2, 6, 10-11
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5-6, 10
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. pending sub nom.</i> <i>Yeatman v. Hyland</i> , No. 22-566.....	3-6, 9-10
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9-10
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468, 475 (5th Cir. 2011)	4-6, 8, 11-12
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4-5
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Ind. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yeatman v. Hyland</i> , No. 22-566 (U.S.) (<i>cert. pending</i>)	3, 9-10, 13
RULES AND STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3-4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	11
U.S. Const., amend. 1	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07	4, 9
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07(b)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gold, Russell M., <i>Compensation’s Role in Deterrence</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1997 (2018).....	2
Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021).....	12
